BOARD OF CERTIFIED REPORTERS

Arizona State Courts Building
1501 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Hearing Room 109

April 2, 2020
10:00 a.m.

Appoved Regular Meeting Minutes

MEMBER ATTENDANCE:

Present: Telephonically Present: Absent:
Melissa Gonsalves, Chair Hon. Anna Young
Hon. Peter B. Swann
Michael Matich
Patricia Seguin
April Escobedo
Carolyn T. Sullivan
Michael Parrish
Melissa Gonsalves, Chair
Hon. Peter B. Swann

OTHER ATTENDEES:

AOC Staff: Guests:

Mark Wilson Scott Donald, AAG

Michelle Martinez

Hal White

Wil Castro

Brianna Farmer
Dominique Cidro
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CALL TO ORDER

Called to Order By: Melissa Gonsalves, Chair

Time: 10:04 a.m.

1) REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1-A:  Review and approval of the regular session minutes for the meeting of February

6, 2020.
Individual Addressing the Board: Melissa Gonsalves
Discussion: None.
Motion:
Motion Proposals: First: Carolyn Sullivan
Second: Patricia Seguin
Motion Results: Pass

2) PENDING COMPLAINTS:

2-A: Review and approval of the regular session minutes for the meeting of February 6,
2020.

Individual Addressing the Board: Michelle Martinez
Discussion: As of March 30, 2020, there is one open complaint. Informational
item only.

3) INITIAL CERTIFICATION AND ELIGIBILITY:

3-A: Review, discussion and possible action regarding pending initial certification
applications for Keithette Walker.

Individual Addressing the Board: Wil Castro
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Discussion:

Motion:

Motion Proposals:

Motion Results:

The Division recommends approval of initial certified reporter
certification for Keithette Walker.

Consideration of and motion to accept staff’s recommendation

First:
Second:
Pass

Carolyn Sullivan
Patricia Seguin

4)

4-A:

RENEWAL APPLICATIONS:

Review, discussion and possible action regarding pending applications for renewal of
certification:

©CoOoNOR~WNE

Ambort, Ernie
Ambriz, Dalia
Anaya, Andres
Andrew, Kathryn
Armendariz, Leah
Armenta, Olivia
Ashbrook, Laura
Auletta, Susan
Babicky, Michael
Badar, Laureen
Baker, Rossana
Balmer, Michele
Banas'-Cook, Pamela
Barker, Sheryl
Barron, Juliette
Barrows, Mary
Barry, Janet
Bartelt, Jeffrey
Bartlowe, Crystal
Bauman, Nicola
Benitez, Miguel
Berry, Monica
Blackmon, Linda
Blackwelder, Kathryn
Bouley, Michael
Brickey, Cori
Brookbank, Katherine
Brown, Kristen
Bulldis, Nicole
Burton, Eve
Campbell, Paula
Cariati, Carrie
Howard, Zella

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.

Carney, Debra
Ceton, Kristy
Chapman, Wendell
Christensen, Linda
Church, Jennifer
Clark, Karen
Cleary, Deborah
Coash, Meri
Collins-House, Leslie
Colwell, Treva
Coniam, Scott
Cozza, John
Craith, Leslie
Crosby, Marjorie
Curry, Wanda
Daughtry, Marcella
Davis, Mary

Davis, Michaela
De La Torre, Yvonne
Decasas, Kristin
DelLaVina, Donna
DeLong, Norma
Deneke, Buffy
Dippel, Michael
Dobbins, Rochelle
Donovan, Brigid
Draper, Holly
Dropkin, Howard
Duffey, Dawn
Duncan, Melisa
Dzwonkoski, Diane
Eames, Valerie

98. Huebener, Rosanne
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65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.

Empey-Esquivel, Kimberlee

Escobedo, April
Estrada-Gray, Lydia
Euzarraga, Pamela
Falick, Heidi
Finn, George
Fish, Sheila
Gage, Adam
Garwood, Steven
Gauthier, Kimberley
Gerson, Patricia
Glennie, Lisa
Gonzales, Janice
Goodenough, Ana
Greene, Sommer
Grenz, Susan
Griffin, Danielle
Guhr, Jodie
Hanssen, Jennifer
Harkins, Carolyn
Hart, Melissa
Hartwig, Kelly
Harwell, Amanda
Havermann, Shelley
Hengstebeck, Elizabeth
Herder, Charles
Hereford, Crystal
Hill, Gary
Hill, Joni
Hill-Morrisette, Monica
Honn, Jennifer
Howard, Tamara

99. Humm, Bonnie



100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125.
126.

127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.

Jamieson, Andrea
Jarrett, Julie
Jasper, Robin
Kaley, Michele
Kappedal, Jeanne
Kelly, Colleen
Kindle, Scott
Kirkpatrick, Michelle
Knowlton, Julie
Knox, Marla
Konicke, Kellie
Kotarba, Patricia
Kovacs, Karen
Kramer, Tara
Kuhnhenn, Lauren
Lacey, Charlotte
Landeros, Anita
Lee, David
Lentine, Amanda
Lombardi, Joseph
Lopez, Linda
Mahoney, Cynthia
Mangum, Ashlee
Manning, Mary
Marruffo, Sandra
Martin, Karla
Martinez-Waterman,
Mildred
MccCarthy, Patricia
MccCarty, Colleen
McCowan, Tanya
McCue, Carol
McDole, Laura
Melendez, Daeleen
Meyer, Mary
Miller, Angela
Milligan, Lorraine
Mitchell, Debora
Monarrez, Lilia
Montini, Marisa
Moore-Deysie, Karine
Munter, Sandra
Muzall, Deirdre
Nance, Lisa
Nardozzi, Susanne
Narvaez, Albert
Niemtschk, Karen
Nyander, Penny

147. Pappas, Ursula
148. Paxton-Jones, Celeste
149. Pearce, Shelley

150.
151.
152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.

162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.

Penniston, Cathy
Perkins, Jacqueline
Pitotti, Katherine
Pittman, Victoria
Portik, Kimberly
Reaume, Dotty
Reinke, Tracy
Rexroat, Kelly
Ricard, Wendy
Riggs Torres, Debra
Rissky, Phyllis
Rogalewski-Mayo,
Kristine

Roman, Jovanna
Roper, Josie
Rosado, Barbara
Rose, Janell
Rottas, Daunice
Roundy, Kate
Rupiper, Kim
Salazar, Antoinette
Sandomire, Sharon
Sandoval, Stacey
Schippers, Kenneth
Schlanger, Gail
Schlesinger, Aaron
Schulte, Dorothy
Seymour, Michelle
Smith, Alisa
Smith, Jennifer
Smith, Margaret
Spellman, LouAnne
Spencer, Vivian
Spires, Kristi
Steinmeyer, Lisa
Style, Denise
Sullivan, Jennifer
Tatlow, Nicole
Terrell, Donna
Thielmann, Lori
Treft, Sandy
Tucker, Deborah
Turner, Catherine
Vaishville, Denise
Valles, Dana
Veres, Teri
Waldo, Sandra
Wasdyke, Jessica

197. Watson, Teresa
198. Weaver, Amy
199. Week, Kristi
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200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.

Weinreich, Wilma
Westra, Haley
Whitefield, Yvonne
Wilder, Cheryl
Wilks, Deborah
Williams, Joanne
Winters, Stephanie
Woppert, Thomas
Zive, Hilary



Individual Addressing the Board: Brianna Farmer

Discussion: It is recommended renewal of standard certification be granted to the
following applicant numbers 1 through 90 and 92 through 208
deferring applicant number 91.

Motion: Consideration of and motion to accept staff’s recommendation.
Motion Proposals:  First: Patricia Seguin

Second: April Escobedo

Recused: Melissa Gonsalves as to number 117

Hon. Peter B. Swann as to number 32
Carolyn Sullivan as to numbers 14 and 154
April Escobedo as to number 66

Motion Results: Pass

5) CERTIFICATION AND ELIGIBILITY:

5-A: Review, discussion, and possible action regarding request for inactive
status from the following applicants:

1. Barbara Stockford
2. Amy Bland

Individual Addressing the Board: Hal White
Discussion: It is recommended the Board grant inactive status to the following
applicants:

1. Barbara Stockford
2. Amy Bland

Motion: Consideration of and motion to accept staff’s recommendation.
Motion Proposals:  First: Carolyn Sullivan

Second: Michael Matich
Motion Results: Pass

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Individuals Addressing the Board:  None
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ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Move to adjourn.

Motion Proposals:  First: Carolyn Sullivan
Second April Escobedo

Motion Results: Pass

Time: 10:19 a.m.

Initials: DC
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